Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 o f section 188 of 

the G reater New York C harter, the Board of E stim ate and A pportionm ent be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the am ount of one thousand six hundred and four dollars ($1,604), the proceeds 
whereof to be used by the President of the Borough of Queens fo r the purpose of 
repairs and maintenance of Floating Bath No. 1, Borough o f Queens. All obliga­
tions contracted for hereunder to be incurred on or before December 31, 1914.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New Y ork C harter, the Board o f Estim ate and A pportionm ent be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Com ptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of sixty thousand seven hundred fifty-nine and 50-100 dollars ($60,759.50), 
the proceeds w hereof to be used by the P resident of the Borough of M anhattan for 
the purpose of providing funds to operate the new Municipal Building, as follow s;
Labor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

[...]

York Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

No. 311.
AN O R D IN A N C E  providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 

York to an amount not exceeding four hundred and thirty-tw o thousand dollars 
($432,000), being the City’s share (th ree-quarters) of a total of five hundred and 
seventy-six thousand dollars ($576,000), to provide means for acquiring lands and 
interests therein and defraying expenses incidental thereto by the Bronx Parkw ay 
Commission in connection with preserving the waters of the Bronx River from 
pollution.

Be it Ordained by the Board o f A lderm en o f The City o f N ew  York, as fo llow s:

[...]

as amended, the Board of Estim ate and A pportionm ent hereby approves of the issue of 
corporate stock of The City of New York to an am ount not exceeding four hundred 
and thirty-tw o thousand dollars ($432,000), being the City’s share (three-quarters) 
of a total of five hundred and seventy-six thousand dollars ($576,000), to provide 
means for acquiring lands and interests therein and defraying expenses incidental 
thereto by the Bronx Parkw ay Commission in connection with preserving the waters 
of the Bronx River from  pollution, and that when authority  therefor shall have been

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section. 188 of 

the G reater New York Charter, the Board of Estim ate and Apportionm ent be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the am ount of eight thousand three hundred and seventy dollars ($8,370), the 
proceeds w hereof to be used by the President of the Borough of The B ronx for the 
purpose of purchasing supplies in connection with the maintenance, cleaning and 
equipment of the public buildings in said borough, as fo llow s:
County Offices in New Court House, 161st St.

[...]

for the rehabilitation and refurnishing of additional parts of the City Hall to include 
the M ayor’s reception room, the east wing of the buildings, the Finance Committee’s 
room, furniture for the Aldermanic Chamber and the construction of a stairway 
between the second and third floors at a cost not to exceed forty-eight thousand 
dollars ($48,000).

Ac opted by the Board of Aldermen June 9, 1914.
At proved bv the Mayor June 16, 1914.

No. 320.
Resolved, That, pursuant to the power conferred upon it by the provisions of 

section 419 of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Aldermen, deeming

[...]

all of the above work to conform in every particular to the require­
ments of the said contract between the City and Holbrook, Cabot & Rollins Corp., 
and a? shown on the accompanying plan, w ithout public letting, and calling fo r a 
total expenditure of not more than two hundred two thousand one hundred nine 
dollars and 72 cents ($202,109.72), said contract to be approved as to form bv the 
Corporation Counsel.

Adopted by the B oard  of Aldermen Tune 9, 1914.
Approved by the Mayor June 16, 1914.

No. 321.
Resolved, T ha t permission is hereby given to the Commissioner of Docks of 

The City of New Y ork to eliminate from  the contract entered into on or about Feb­

[...]

cofferdam return  adjacent to the southerly side of W . 45th st., the line drilling along 
the southerly face o f said contract and a portion of the tem porary sewer leading from  
W . 45th st., all as shown on the accompanying plan and all of the estimated value of 
sixty-two thousand, one hundred and nine and 72-100 dollars ($62,109.72), and that 
an agreement approved as to form  by the C orporation Counsel to carry into effect 
the above may be executed by the said Commissioner of Docks.

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen June 9, 1914.
Approved by the Mayor June 16, 1914.

No. 322.